OT-TH-330
330mm (13”) Benchtop Thicknesser
with Segmented Style Cutterhead
OPERATION MANUAL
Last Revision 05/2022
TABLE OF CONTENTS
2
Specifications ...................................................................................................................................................... 2

1S POT-TH-330-1S Top cover assy.  1
2 POT-TH-330-2 Screw hex socket butt head M6xP1.0x8L 12
4 #9505291 Elevation nut  8
6A-S POT-TH-330-6A-S Upper frame  1
7 POT-TH-330-7 Left side panel  1
8 POT-TH-330-8 Right side panel  1
9 #9505323 Knob  2
10 #9505301 Hand wheel  1
10a POT-TH-330-10a Screw M5xP0.8x20L 1
11 #9505310 Knob  1
11a POT-TH-330-11a Screw hex M5xP0.8x12L 1
13 #95053 Idler  2
14 #9505333 Idler shaft  2
15 #9505294 Threaded screw post  4
16 #9504316 Bevel gear  1
17 POT-TH-330-17 Bushing  1
19 POT-TH-330-19 Base  1
20 POT-TH-330-20 Hex wrench 4MM 1
21 #9505296 Torx wrench  1
22 #9505312 Belt guard  1
25 #9505306 Pointer  1
26 #9505311 Block guard  1
28 #9505328 Plate  5
29 POT-TH-330-29 Special washer  4
32 POT-TH-330-32 Handwheel bracket  1
33 #9505317 Chain wheel  6
34f POT-TH-330-34f Velcro  1
34g POT-TH-330-34g Blade box  1
35 POT-TH-330-35 Knob  1
38 POT-TH-330-38 Special washer  4
39s POT-TH-330-39s Dust hood assy.  1
43 POT-TH-330-43 Hex socket button screw M6xP1.0x12L 1
44 POT-TH-330-44 Washer  1
45 POT-TH-330-45 Drive rod  1
46 POT-TH-330-46 Phillips screw M4xP0.7x10L 11
47 POT-TH-330-47 Screw M5xP0.8x8L 3
48 #9505297 Chip deflector  1
49 POT-TH-330-49 Screw M5xP0.8x8L 1
50 POT-TH-330-50 Screw M5xP0.8x10L 1
51 POT-TH-330-51 Clamp cord  1
54 POT-TH-330-54 Washer  1
55 POT-TH-330-55 Hex socket button screw M8xP1.25x20L 1
61 POT-TH-330-61 Key  1
65 POT-TH-330-65 Motor pulley  1
66 #9505340 V-belt  1
69 #8900075 Cutter inserts HSS insert 26
OT-TH-330 Parts Listing
No
Description
Size
Qty
70S #9505293 Spiral cutterhead assy.  1
71 #9505348 Torx screw M5xP0.8x9.6L 26
72 POT-TH-330-72 Hex nut  1
73 POT-TH-330-73 Thickness adjust rod  1
74 POT-TH-330-74 Hex nut M5xP0.8 1
75 POT-TH-330-75 Adjust screw  1
76 POT-TH-330-76 Screw  8
77 POT-TH-330-77 Phillips button screw M3xP0.5x22L 2
78 POT-TH-330-78 Hex socket button screw M5xP0.8x12L 10
78A POT-TH-330-78A Hex socket button screw M5xP0.8x12L 10
78B POT-TH-330-78B Hex socket button screw M5xP0.8x8L 2
81S POT-TH-330-81S Depth of cut indicator Assy.  1
87 POT-TH-330-87 Screw PAN  2
88 POT-TH-330-88 Lockwasher  2
90 POT-TH-330-90 C-ring  3
91 #9505314 Chain wheel  4
92 #9505307 Chain  2
93 #9505335 Spring  2
94 #9505305 Block bearing  4
95 #406868 Outfeed roller  1
96 #9505327 Spring  2
97 #9505325 Plate retainer  4
98 POT-TH-330-98 Screw HEX SOC CAP  8
99 #406869 Infeed roller  1
100 #9505303 Gear box cover  1
101 POT-TH-330-101 Gear  1
102s POT-TH-330-102s Gear box assy.  1
113 POT-TH-330-113 Screw  4
115 POT-TH-330-115 Spacer  1
116 POT-TH-330-116 Screw  8
117 #9505300 Rail guide  2
118 #406632 Plate wear  1
119 #9505339 Extension table  2
121 POT-TH-330-121 Washer  2
122 POT-TH-330-122 Washer  1
123 POT-TH-330-123 Ball bearing  1
125 #9505322 Turning shaft  1
128 POT-TH-330-128 Scale  1
129 #9505313 Spacer  3
130 #9505302 Step block  1
131 POT-TH-330-131 Step block pin  1
132 POT-TH-330-132 Hex nut  1
133 #9505336 Spring  1
134 POT-TH-330-134 Steel ball  1
135 #9505315 Pivot rod  1
136 #9505324 Adjust screw  4
OT-TH-330 Parts Listing
KEY
Description
Size
Qty
137 P25-130H-137 Hex nut  4
138 #9505326 Spring plate  4
139 P25-130H-139 Pan head screw M5xP0.8x10L 8
140 P25-130H-140 Hex screw M6xP1.0x25L 4
141 POT-TH-330-141 Hex nut M6xP1.0 4
142 POT-TH-330-142 Ball bearing  5
143 POT-TH-330-143 Washer  5
144 POT-TH-330-144 Screw hex SOC CAP M4xP0.7x12L 5
145 #9505309 Chain  1
146 #9505308 Chain  1
147 POT-TH-330-147 Hex socket button screw M5xP0.8x25L 2
148 POT-TH-330-148 Screw hex SOC CAP M5xP0.8x16L 2
149 POT-TH-330-149 C-ring  3
155 POT-TH-330-155 Washer  5
162 POT-TH-330-162 Hex socket button screw  1
163 POT-TH-330-163 Spring washer  3
164 #9505329 Washer  4
173A #8000911 Switch NVR, KJD17 1
188 POT-TH-330-188 Holder brush  2
189 #8000914 Carbon Brush  2
190 #9505346 Cap brush  2
191 POT-TH-330-191 Logo label OLTRE 1
195 POT-TH-330-195 Spec label  1
202 POT-TH-330-202 Repeat Cut label  1
203 POT-TH-330-203 Safety Warning label  1
204 POT-TH-330-204 Label  1
205 POT-TH-330-205 Label  1
206 POT-TH-330-206 Bushing  1
207 POT-TH-330-207 Washer  1
208 #9505330 Spring  1
209 #9504315 Bevel gear  1
226 POT-TH-330-226 Short bar  1
229 POT-TH-330-229 Spacer  14
230 POT-TH-330-230 Spacer  4
231 POT-TH-330-231 Anti-kick jaw  18
232 POT-TH-330-232 Pad  4
233 POT-TH-330-233 Velcro  2
234 POT-TH-330-234 Special hex soc  4
235 POT-TH-330-235 Long bar  1
236S POT-TH-330-236S Roller tube assy.  1
600S #8900076 Motor assy.  1
4(8)
7
8